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January 31, 2000 
Project: 793842.08000000 
Serial Letter No. D0008-037- 

Mr. Lynden Behn 
Southern Arca Office 
U.S. Army Engineer District; Alaska P. Box 898 
Anchorage,Alaska 99506-0898 

Re: Vapor Extraction System First Operatiònal Status Report Under Task 8G, Building 
986 Remedial Action, Fort Richardson, Alaska 

Dear Mr. Behn: 

EMCON Alaska, Inc. (EMCON), has bcèn retained by U.S. Army Corps df Engineers, 
Alaska District (USACE) under Déhivery Order 008, Contract No. DACA85-94-D-0016, 
to perform operation and monitoring of the vapor extraction (VE) system at Buildin986, 
Fort Richardson, Alaska. Under the awarded optional task 8G, EMCON is performing 
operation and maintenance (O&M) and quarterly respiration. testing. Throughout VE 
system operation, EMCON has conducted periodic monitoring and sampling to assess VE 
system performance. This letter report presents a summary of VE system perfórmance 
from October 1999, through January 2000. 

OPERATIONAL MONITORING 

Since installation of the passive bioventing system after one year of VE system operation 
EMCON has performed monthly checks on the system operation. Currently the system is 
extracting soil gas from only VE well No. 3. This well is located in the former dry well 
location. This location is surrounded by the 14 passive bioventing wells. See Figure 1. 

The system flow rates are remaining stable because only one well is currently open. No 
adjustments to the system are being made. 
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RESPIRATION SHUT DOWN TESTING 

Project 793842.08000000 

On October 18, 1999 the initial respiration testing was performed for a period, of two 
days Prior to shutting off the blower fòr the respiration test, the VE system was 
configured to extract air from VE weil No. 3, an initial effluent sample was collected, and 
initial soil vapor readings were collected from the three monitoring pöihts. Readi:ngs were 
collected from each of the monitoring peints at half-hour intervals for the first 4 hours of 
shut down on October 18, 1999 On October 19, 1999 readings were collected e ery hour 
exceptfor the period in mid day when there was a local power outage. Once thè readings 
appeared to stabilize the blower was turned back on. 

The second respiration testing was conducted from January 17, to January 24, 2000. (in 
January it the bhower was shut off and readings were collected, from thç three 
momtonng pomts every hour for 6 hours From January 18 to January 21 one reading was 
collected each day from the three monitoring pOints. The final readings were collected on 
January 24. No readings were collected over the weekend. After the hast set of readings 
were collected from the monitoring points on January 24, 2000, the blower was turned 
back on. A sample of the effluent was collected for comparison to 'the initial' effluent 
sample collected on October 19, l999 The results of both of these samples wiil be 
reported in the second quarterly status report. 

ANALYTICAL SAMPLING PROGRAM 

Effluent Sampling 

Prior to the initial respiration test conducted after the installation of the passive bioventing 
wells, an effluent sample was collected froth the VE system exhaust stack to estimate 
hydrocarbon-mass removal rates for the single well configuration. The sample was 
collected from the exhaust stack using laboratory-prepared, 1-liter Silco Suinma® 
'canisters. The sample was sent to Performance Anälytical, Inc., of Simi Valley; 
California, for analysis. The effluent sample was analyzed for the following parameters: 

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-3 
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Benzene, toluene, :ethyIbepene and xylenes (BTEX) by California Air 
Resources Board (CARB) Method 410 

Hydrogen sulfide (H2S) by USEPA Method 16 

Methane (CH4), carbon dioxide (CO2), oxygen (02), and nitrogen (N2) by USEPA 
Method 25C 

FINDINGS 

The results of the two respiration tests are presented in the attached charts. The readings 
for monitoring point MPI for both tests show that oxygen is being utilized at a linear rate 
and that carbon dioxide (the byproduct of biological activity) is increasing at a non hnear 
rate at both the 10 foot and 20 foot depth zones at that location. MP1 is located near the 
former location of the dry well. These results indicate that biological activity is occurring 
in the àrea around MP 1. 

The readings from MP2 show that oxygen utilization and carbon dioxide concentrations 
were non-linear in October 1999 at 10 feet but were linear at 20 feet. The results of the 
January 2000 monitoring at this location were similar. Due to the fluctuations seen in both 
oxygen and carbon dioxide concentrations for the 10 foot depth at this locatIon, it can be 
surmised that biological activity is sporadic due to the lack of nutrients or food (i.e. 
petroleum) for the micro organisms. There appears to be biological activity at the 20-foot 
depth at the location. 

MP3 is located away from the main area of contamination at the former dry w'bll. The 
concentrations of oxygen and carbon dioxide fluctuated significantly during both 
respiration tests. It appears that biological activity is minimal at this location. This 
location can be used to provide possible background information on the subsurface 
biological activity in areas were there is no significant amount of contamination. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Review of monitoring and analytical data indicates that the VE system is remediating 
subsurface soil near the site of the dry well formerly located at Building .986. 
Observations to date indicate that remediatipn is progressing by two processes: physical 
removal of hydrocarbon vapors and, to a lesser degree, biorernediation through the 
utilization of oxygen iii the soil gas. 
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Evidence of physical treatment mid bioremediation is obtained through sampling and 
analysis of the extracted soil gas. Analysis of the VE. system effluent for petroleum 
hydrocarbòns indicates that the VE system is successfiully extracting contaminants. The 
presence of slightly elevated CO2 concentrations in soil gas analyzed from the VE system 
exhaust stack may be an indication of hydrocarbon biodegradation in site soils. In 
addition, atmospheric oxygen concentrations in the soil gas indicate that oxygen is not 
currently limiting hydrocarbon biodegradation. 

The data collected from the three soil gas monitoring points indicate that biodegradation is 
occuthng in the soils at the site where contamination is found. 

Sincerely, 
EMCON Alaska, Inc. 

,4á2 X-c 
Lance Raymore, 
Project Manager 
Attachments: Limitations 

Figure 1 Site Layout 
Monitoring Point Respiration Testing Charts 

cc: file 
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LW ITATIONS 

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted 
professional consulting pnnciples and practices No other warranty, express or implied, 
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. 
This report is solely forthe use and informatìon of our client ünless otherwise noted. 
Any reliance on this report by a third party is at .such party's sole risk. 

Opinions and recommendations contamed in this report apply to conditions existLng when 
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time 
frames, and project parameters indicated We are not responsible for the impacts of any 
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to peri ormance 
of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of iñformation supplied by others, nor the 
use of segregated portions of this report. 
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("\ EÍSCOO Alaska, Inc. 
4701 Business Park Boulevard Suite 36 s Anchorage, Alaska 99503-7166 (907) 562-3452 Fax (907) 563-2814 

Mr. Lynden Behn 
Southern Area Office 
U.S. Army Engineer District, Alaska 
P.O. Box 898 
Anchorage, Alaska 99506-0898 

February 21,2000 
Project 793842.08000000 
Señal Letter No. D0008-038- 

-7 1Eíì\ 

Ly Ii 
H 

FEB242tm 

__M 
Re: Addendum to Serial Letter No. D0008-037, Building 986 Remedial Action, Fort 

Richardson, Alaska. 

Dear Mr. Behn: 

EMCOIN Alaska, Inc. (EMCON), has been retained by U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 
Alaska District (USACE) under Delivery Order 008, Contract No. DACA85-94-D-00l 6, 
to perform operation and monitoring of the vapor extraction (VE) system at Building 986, 
Fort Richardson, Alaska. Under the awarded optional task 8G, EMCON is perfbrming 
operation and maintenance (O&M) and quarterly respiration testing. Throughout VE 
system operation, EMCON has conducted periodic monitoring and sampling to assess VE 
system performance. This, señal letter provides the results of the two effluent samples 
collected during the first quarter of operation of the combined VIE and passive bioventing 
system under Task 8G. 

EFFLUENT SAMPLING 

Since startup of the combined VE and passive bioventing system, on October 19, 1999, 
EMCON has performed two shutdown respiration tests. The shutdown respiration tests 
included the measurement of soil gas composition in the soil vapor probes and the. 
collection of VE effluent samples. 

On October 19, 1999 an effluent sample was collected from the exhaust stack of the VE 
system at Building 986. The timing of the sample occurred with the change in 
configuration of the system from thawing soil vapor from all three VE wells to drawing 
soil vapor only from VE well 3. VE well 3 is located in the approximate center of the 
former location of the dry well. The effluent sample was collected 5 minutes after the 
change, in configuration. This sample provides a reasonable approximation of the soil 
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vapor composition resulting from the interaction between the reconfigured VIE system and 
the passive bioventing system installed around the perimeter of the contaminated area. 

On January 24, 2000 an effluent sample was collected from the exhaust stack after the 
second respiration shut down monitoring event was conducted over the previous 7 days. 
This sample was collected from the exhaust stack 7 minutes after the blower for the VE 
system was restarted. This sample will provides data showing active biodegradation of. 
contaminants at the site in the vicinity of VE well 3. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Two effluent samples were collected during the first quarter of VE system operation under 
task 8G. Both effluent samples were collected from the exhaust stack using laboratory- 
prepared, 1-liter Silco Summa® canisters. The samples were sent to Peribrmance 
Analytical, Inc., of Simi Valley, California, for analysis. The effluent saniples were 
analyzed for the following parameters: 

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method TO-3 

s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by California Air 
Resources Board (CAIRB) Method 410 

Hydrogen sulfide (H2S) by USEPA Method 16 

Methane (CH4), carbon dioxide (CO2), oxygen (02), and nitrogen (N2) by USEPA 
Method 25C 

The results from the sample collected on October 18, 1999 (99POLO2OAG) show there to 
be depleted 02 and increased CO2 compared to the sample collected on September 
14,1999. The September sample was collected while the VE system was still configured to 
extract soil vapors from all three VE wells. The concentrations of TPH-G also increased in 
the October sample. Benzene, toluene, ethylbeazene, and total xylenes were not detected 
above reporting limits in the October sample. 

The results from the sample collected on January 24, 2000 (OOPOLO2OAG) show there to 
still be depleted 02 and increased CO2. This was expected since the system had been 
through a respiration-monitonng period just prior to sample collection The TPH-G 
concentration decreased slightly compared to the October sample. 
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The attached table provides a comparison of the last three samples collected from the 
effluent of the VE system. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The reduction in THP-G conôentrations in the VE system effluent may be the result äf 
either the VE system operations. or biodegradation in the soils aided by the: passive 
bioventing system installed in October 1999. 

Continued operation of the combined reconligured VE system and the passive bioventing 
is recommended. An effluent sample should be collected prior to the next shut down test 
so that total removed hydrocarbons can be calculated. 

Sincerely, 
EMCON Alaska, Inc. 

3Ç«2cc: d 
Lance Raymore, 
Project Manager 
Attachments: Limitations 

Analytical Results Table 
Laboratory Analytical Reports 

cc: file 
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LiMITATIONS 

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted 
professional consultìng principles and prâctices. No other warranty, express or implied, 
is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. 
This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. 
My reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's soie risk. 

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when 
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, tune 
frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for the impacts of any 
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to períòrmance 
of services. We do npt warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the 
use of segregated portions of this report. 
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Performance Analytical Inc. 
______________ Air Quality Laboratory 

.4 Dirrsioii rt Columbia .4,,al'rrk'al Services, lire, 

.4iz Einplovei' Owned Company 

LABORATORY REPORT 

Client: ÈMCON ALASKA, INC. 
. Date of Report: 11103/99 

Address: 47(31 Business Park Blv±, Suite 36 Datò Received: 10/2Ö/99 

Anchorage, AK 99503 
. PA! Prcject No: P9902091 

Contact: Mr. Lance R4ymòre Purchase Order: 126878 OP 

Client Project ID: Ft. Rich Pol Lab #793842.08600000 

One (1) Silco Canister labeled: "99ÌOL020AG" 

The sample was received at the labpratory under chain of custody on October 20, 1999. The sample was 
received intact. The dates of analyses ate indicated on the attached data sheets. 

Hydrogen Sulfide Analysis 

The sample was analyzed for Hydrogen sulfide using a gas chromatograph equipped with a sulfur 
chemiluminescénce detector. 

'Methane Analysis 

The sample was analyzed for Methane according to EPA Method 25C The analyses were performed by 
gas chromatography using flame ionization detection/total combustion analysis. 

Fixed Gases Analysis 

The sample was also analyzed for fixed gases (Oxygen/Argon, Nitrogen and Carbon dioxide) using a 
Hewlett Packard Model 5890 gas chromatograph equipped with a thermal conductivity detector (TCD). 

Reviewed and Approved: 

David Iwig 
Analytical Chemist 

Reviewed and Approved: 

Senior Chemist 



-. .-.--------- 

Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
A Diñsion of Cot unthia Ajushlical Sert-h-es. ¡nc. 
A n Employee Onned Cc,mocnrv 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Analysis 

The sample was also analyzed for, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using a gas chiomatograph 
equipped with a flame -ionization detector. 

BTEX Analysis 

The sample was also analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and total Xylenes according to 
modified CARB Method 410 using a gas chromatograph equipped with a photoionization detector 

The results of analyses are given on The attached data summaiy sheets 

2665 Vthrk Center Drive Suite D Sirni½lle3 California 9065 Phone (805) 526-7(61' Fax (8O5>526-7270 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
A Uni_civil of Ccilonzl,ia .4 nuI vin ai Services. Inc. 
An Emplovie Oicireci C,niipiinv - RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

PAGE t OF I 

Client: Emcon Alaska, Inc. 

Client Project ID: Ft. Rich POL Lab/793842S86-000GD 
PAT Project ID: P9902091 

Test Code: GISOD for Sulfur 
Instrument W: HP.5890A/SCD #5 

Analyst: Da'id Twig 

Matrix: Silco Canister(s) 

Date Sampled: 10/18/99 
Date Received: 10/20/99 
Date Analyzed: i 0/20/99 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.0 ml 

Client Sample ID PM Sample ID D.F. 
Hydrogen Sulfide 

Result eporting Result Reportiig 
Limit Limit 

tgIm3 gg/m3 ppb ppb 
99POLQ2OAG P9902091-001 1.26 ND 2.80 ND 2.00 
99P0L020AG P990209l001DUP 1.26 ND 280 :F zoo 
Method Blank P991020-MB 1.00 ND 280 2.00 

TR = Detected Below indicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 

Verified By: (,- Date:jçjE1i 
O2O9ISVOERDI -}12S 10120199 

PugeNe.; 



2 Performance Analytical Inc. 
Z Air Quality Laboratory 

4 Division of ColtotiIthi A no/vr/col Sei vices. im. 
An Eniplovce Owned Cnn;pcniv - RESULTS OF MflHANE ANALYSIS 

PAGE IOFI 

Client: Emeon Alaska, Inc. 

Client Project ID: Ft. Rich POL Lab/793842.086-00000 
FAI Project ID: P9902ft91 

Test Code: EPA Method 25C Date Sampled: 10/18/99 
lnsftument rn: IYY5S9ÓAJFID/TCA Date Received: 10/20/99 

Anàlyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian Date Analyzed: 10/20/99 
Matrix: Silco Canister(s) Volume(s) Analye± 0.50 nil 

Client Sample rn PAT Sample II DY. 
Methane 

Concentration in ppm, v/v 
Result 

H Reporting Limit 
99P0L020A0 P9902091-001 (_1.26 4.0 0.50 
MethodBlanlc P991020-MB fl.00 ?1D 0.50 

TR Detected Below Tndicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 

Verified By: Y2ú- Date:llJa\5f1 
02091SV0RD2 - Sample 0/25199 

PageNo.: 



C Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
4 D ñision of Cahthihia Anal vüth/ Services. Inc. 
An Empi oven Onoecl Conopwr 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 10F I 

Client Emcon Alaska, In. 

Client Sample ID : 99POLO2OAG 
PM Sample ID : P9902091-001 

Test Code: (3C/TCD 
Jnstrumènt: I{P5S9WTCD #1 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian 
Matrix: Silco Canister 

Date Sampled: 10/18199 
Date Received; 10/20/99 
Date Analyzed: 10/20/99 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 ml 

Pil= 0.3 Pfl= 4.2 
D.R= 1.26 

CAS # COMPOUND 
RESULT 

(%, y/y) 

REPORTING 

LIMIT 
(%, y/y) 

7782-44-7 
7440-37-1 

Oxygen.+ 
i 

Argont 1&9 0.100 
7727-37-9 Nitrogen 803 0.100 
124-38-9 Carbon Dioxide 0.764 0.100 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 
* = Coeluting Compounds: Assumes A Ratio Of 22.53:1 By Volume 

Verified By e Date 
Pago No-: 

020915V0.RDI -Sample 10/25/99 

26/fl PICK Center D RL Sun.. D Sam Vdle CalIfornia 9 O6 Phone ($O) '25-7!ól Fn (SOil i26 '270 



C Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laborator 
A Division of Coln,ni,ia Arch rica! Services. The. 
.4n Enìj,lrrvee O14;IeLi Compatit 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 1 OF i 

Client Emcon Alaska, Inc. 

Cilent Sample ID : 99POLO2OÂG 
PAl Sample ID : P9902091M010UP 

Test Code: GC/TCD Date Sampled: 10/18/99 
instrument: 11P5890/TCD #1 Date Received; 10/20/99 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian Date Analyzed: 1.0/20/99 
Matrix: Silco Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 nil 

Pil= 0.3 Pfl= 4.2 
D.F. 1.26 

RESULT REPORTING 
CAS # COMPOUND .. LIMIT 

(%, y/y) (%, y/y) 
7782-44-7 Oxygen 
7440-37-1 Argon * 18.9 0.100 
7727-37-9 Nitrogen 80.3 0.100 
124-38-9 Carbon Dioxide 0.758 0.100 

TR Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 
* = Coeluting Compounds: Assumes A Ratio Of 22.53:1 By Volume 

. Verified By:_______________ Date: ÌJ 
Page No.: 

020915VG.RDS - DUP 0/25/99 

266 PuS. Ottici Dr,'e Su ucD Simi \ le Culitorni 9 06' Phone tSD, S25 7t61 Fa' (SO)) 526-727') ...................................... 



C Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality LaboratoEy 
A Division of Cr;ltnnbia A na! vr/cal Seni CCL I/IC. 
An Employee Qiv,ted Company 

RESULTS OF AN&n'sIs 
PAGE 1 OF I 

Client Emeon Alaska, Inc. 

Client Sample ID Method Blank 
FAI Sample J]) : P991020-MB 

Test Code: GC/tCI) Date Sampled: NA 
Instrument: HP5890/TCD #1 Date Received: NA 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian Date Analyzed: 10/20/99 
Matrix: Silco Canister Volume(s) Ana1'zed: 0.10 ml 

Pil= 0.0 Pfl= 0.0 
D.F.= 1.00 

RESULT REPORTiNG 
CAS # COMPOUND LIMIT 

(%, Wy) (%, Wv) 
7782-447 Oxygen t 
7440-37-1 Argon * ND 0.100 
7727-37-9 Nitrogth. ND 0.100 
124-38-9 Carbon Dioxidé ND 0.100 

TR Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 
* = Coeluting Compounds: Assumes A Ratio Of 22.53:1 By Volume 

Verified By: DateJjjJ5if] 
?t9CN: 

O2O9ISVOERD3 - Mimik 0/25/99 

_n6 P rk Cenitr Dine Sane D Sin r \ tile' (alito mi 9 05 Pñone SlIm C6 71(0 Fax '-O )2& 7270 



C Performance Analytical Inc. 
Z Air QuaLity Laboratory 

.4 D ir/simi C, ,hunhn, A juli ri, nl Sn i, e.v Inc. r An Emplume Q lynn i C 'np, 'nr 

RESULTS OF TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON (TPH) ANALYSIS 
PAGE 10F 1 

Client: Emeon Alaska, Inc. 

Client Project W FL Rich POL Lab/793842.086-00000 
PM Project W: P9902091 

Test Code: 0/FID Date Sampled: 10/18/99 
Analyst: David Iwig Date Reçeived: 10/20199 

Instrument: IiP5S9OA/F1D #2 Date Analyzed: 10/28/99 
Matrix: Silco Canister(s) Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 nIl 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 
Result Reporting Result Reporting 

Client Sample ID PAl Sample ID D F Limit Limit 
mg/rn3 mg/rn ppm H ppm 

99POLO2OAG P9902091-001 1.2.6 94 18 
. 27 -. 5.1 

MethodBlank P991028-MB 1.00 ND . 18 ND 5.1 

TR Detected.Below JndicatedReporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 
Parts Per Million Results Are Based on a Molecular Weight of 86.18 

Verified By: Q (T- Datej,.fl5IIL 
G2O9iSVOERD4 . TPH Gas 10123/99 . Page No.: 

:6 P r, r L'nv S n i) S , ,lifoni,jO ((j Pnopv ,SU'm'( 7161 Eìm (SU', 26 2 (J 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Z Air Quality Laboraton 

.4 Division f Colunthia .1 nuiviin,I Services. ¡ile. 

A ii Employee On,,ei I Ccmn,;,u,,v 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 10F I 

Client Exncon Alaska, Inc. 

Client Sample Il) Method Blank 
PAT Sample Il) P991028-ME 

Test Code: Mo dified CARE Method 410 
Analyst: David Twig 

Instrumeit: HP5890/PID #2 
Matrix: Silco Canister 

f 

Date Sampled: NA 
Date Received: NA 
Date Analyzed : 10/28/99 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 ml 

P11= 0.0 P11= 0.0 
D.F.= 1.00 

CAS # COMPOUND 

RESULT 

mg/rn3 

REPORTING 
LiMIT 

thg/m3 

RESULT 

ppm 

kEPORTING 
LIMIT 
ppm 

71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.16 ND 0.050 

108-88-3 Toluene NID 0.19 ND 0.050 

100-41-4 Ethylbeuzene ND 0.22 ND 0.050 

1330-20-7 m- & p-Xylenes ND 0.22 ND 0.1)50 

95-47-6 o.-Xylene ND 0.22 ND 0.050 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 

ND Not Detected 

Verified By: Q Date:jIh(L 
e2o9tsvapD4-MBIank - 

FagNo.: 

¡6k Fix lStlì '26 7 70 
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Performance Analytical Inc. 
ArQwil[tv Laboratory 
.4 Division t Co1r;7,hia .4 n nl vrftW Scrviue.v. 'feC. 

An Eni;,lovee O hund Conrpduv 

mUIEtttS)tcS.lq II) tI 

client: IT CORPORATION Date of Report: 

Address: 4701 BusinesS Park Blvd., Suite 36 Date Received: 

Anchorage, AK 99503 PM Project No: 

02/10100 

01/26/00 

P2000152 

Contact: Mr. Lance Raymore Purchase Order: Verbal 

Client ProjectiD: FortlRichardson POL Testing #793842.08600000 

One (1) Silco Canister labeled: "OOPOLO2OAG" 

The sanple was received at the laboratoty under chain of custody on January 26, 2000. The sample was 
received intact. The dates of analyses are indicated on the attached data sheets. 

Hydrogen Suffide Analysis 

The sample was analyzed for Hydrogen sulfide using a gas chromatograph equipped with a sulihr 
chemiluniinescence detector. 

Methane Analysis 

The sample was analyzed for Methane according to EPA Method 25C. The analyses were performed by 
gas chromatography using flame ionization detection/total combustion analysis. 

Fixed Gases Analysis 

The sample was also analyzed for fixed gases (Oxygen/Argon, Nitrogen and Carbon dioxide) using a 
Hewlett Packard Model 5890 gas chromatograph equipped with a thermal conductivity detector (TCD). 

Reviewed and Approved: Reviewed and Approved: 

DdIw 
Analytical Chemist Senior Chemist 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
4 Div/rico of Co/with/c .4,iu/vticcl Services. J,ÎC 
.4n Eniplovee Ou ned Conipctnv 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE lOFT 

Client: IT Corporation 

Client Projeet D: Fort Richardson POL Testing/793842.OSGOÓÖOO 
PAT Projeét ID: P2000152 

Test Code: GC/SCD fcr Sulfur Date Sampled: 1124/00 
InstrUment ID: HP SS9OAJSCD #5 Date Received: 1/26100 

Analyst David Iwig Date Analyzed: 1/26/00 
Matrix: Silco Canister(s) Voiumè(s) Analyzed: 1.0 ml 

Hydrogen Sulfide 
Client Sample ID PAT Sample ID D.F. Result Reporting Result Reporting 

Limit Limit 
gg/m3 ppb ppb 

OOPOLO2OAG P2000152-001 1.32 ND 2.80 NEE 2.00 
Method Blank P000126-MB 1.00 ND 2.80 ND. 2.00 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 

Verified By:J (y Date:jjQ_ 
OOIS2SVGRD1 . 142$ U26/OO page No-: 

j$O.L$ 62220 - 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
A Division uf Co/wohin Ana/ vr/rai Services. Iirc. 
A i' Employee On-,zecl Cam j'auv 

RESULTS OF METHANE ANALYSIS 
PAGE-1 OF I 

Client: IT Corporation 

Client Project IThL Fort Richardson POL Testing/793842.OSG000CiO 
FAI Project ID: f000152 

Test Code: EPA Method 25C 
lntrument ID: HPSS9OA/FID/TCA 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian 
Matrix: Silco Canister(s) 

Date Sampled: 1/24/00 
Date Received: 1/26/00 
Date Analyzed: 1/27/00 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.50 mi 

Client Sample ID 
L 

PAt Sample w; D.F. 
Methane 

Cßncentration in ppm, v/v 
Result Reportmg Limit 

P2000152-00111 1s27j 1.7 0.50 
Method BlanIc P000127-MB- 1L100 jf 

p 
0.50 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 

Verified By: _Dae:_4JCo 
00t52SV0.R03 Sampic 2/1100 P&e No.: 

. 



Performance nalytical Inc. 
Air Quaiitv Laboratoy 
A Division of Colurnhizr 4nalvçicai Services. Inc. 
An Empi oree Owned Cmnpamrv 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 1 OF i 

Ci lent IT Corporation 

client Sample ID QOPOLO2OAG 
PM Sample ID : P2000152-001 

Test Code GQTcD Date Sampled: 1/24/00 
Instrument: BP5890/TCD #1 Date Received: 1/26/00 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian Date Analyzed: 1/26/00 
Matrix: Silco Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 ml 

N1 0;8 Pfi 3.6 
1.32 

RESULT REPORTING 
CAS # COMPOUND LIMIT 

(%,v/v) C,v/v) 
7782-44-7 Oxygen ± 
7440-37-1 Argon * 16.4 0.100 
7727-37-9 Nitrogen .81.8 0.100 
124-38-9 Carbon Dioxide 1.80 0.100 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 
* = Coeluting Compounds 

VerifiedBy: 2ç Date:______ 
Page No. 

OOIS2SVG.RD2 . Sample 719/00 

$Qai5-JZZQ 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
4 Division of Cn/unihia Anal vikal Services. The. 

tU; Eniplovee O nned Compcnn 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 1 OF i 

Client IT Corporation 

Client Sample Il) Method Blank 
PAT Sample m : P000126-ME 

Test Code: GC/TCD Date Sampled: NA 
Instrument: HPS89OiTCD #1 Date Received: NA 

Analyst: Madeleine Khoubesserian Date Analyzed: 1 /26/00 
Matrix: Silco Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.10 ml 

Pil= o:o Pfl= 0.0 
DF.= 1.00 

RESULT REPORTING 
CAS # COMPOUND LIMIT 

(%,v/v) (%,vlv) 
7782-44-7 Oxygén + 
7440-37-1 Argon * ND 0.100 
7727-37-9 Nitrogen ND 0_100 
124-38-9 Carbon Dioxide ND 0.100 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 
* = Coeluting Cbmpound& 

Verified By:.0 ,- Date:AJfLtb() 

001525 VGRD2 - M Stank 2J9/OO 

'jßOv ZLZZO 



Perforrnaice Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratori 
A División ofColunil,ic; .4 juif rifen! Sn-vices. fire. 
.4 n Eniplavee Owned Cû,iinqnv 

RESULTS 01 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON (TPH) ANALYSIS 
PAGE 10F 1 

Client: IT Corporation 

Client Project II): Fort Richardson POL Testing/793842Á}8G00000 
PM Project ID: P2000152. 

Test Code: OC/FO Date Sampled: 1/24/00 
Analyst: David Iwig Date Received: 1/26/00 

Instrument: HP890.AiFTD #2 Date Analyzed: 1/27/00 
Matrix: Silco Canister(s) 

. Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 ml 

Client Sample ID PAT Sample ID D.F. 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 
Result Reporting Result Reporting 

j Limit Limit 
mg/rn3 L mg/rn3 . ppm ppm 

OOPOLO2OAG P2000152-001 1.32 76. 18 22 5.1 
OOPOLO2OAG P2000152-OQ1DUP 1.32 76 21 -. 5.1 
Method Blank P000127-MB 1.00 18 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 
Parts Per Million Results Are Based on a Molecular Weight of 86.18 

Verified By: QJTY Date:jf\jQ.Ç? 
00152SV0.RD4.TPH Gas 212/00 

PaSCIIQ.: 

A..P. -U-fl,-' -, flcir, 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality Laboratory 
A Division of CoIj,m/,iu .4ncdvricaT Services. Inc. 
An Enrpk'vee Unwed Conrpc'nv 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE1OFI 

Client : IT Corporation 

Client Sample il) OOPQLO2OAG 
PAT. Sample ID P2OE001S2-0O1 

Test Code: Modifid CARE Method 410 Date Sampled: 1/24/00 
Analyst: Did Twig Date Received: 1126/00 

.Tnsthjment: HP58 90/Pm #2 Date Analyzed: 1/27/00 
Matrix : Silco Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 nil 

Container ID: #01383 

P11 -0.8 Pf1 3:6 
DY. = 1.32 

CAS # COMPOUND 
RESULT 

mg/rn3 

REPORTING 

LIMIT 
mg/rn3 

RESULT 

ppm 

TEPORTING 
LIMIT 
ppm 

71-43-2 Benzeu ND 0.16 ND 0.050 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.19 ND 0.050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.22 - ND 0.050 
1330-20-7 m- & p-Xylenes ND 0.22 ND 0.050 
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.22 ND 0.050 

TR = Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 
ND Not Detected 

Verified By: & Date:jßjL 
ODI52SVG.R04-SampIc Page No.: 

2ZQ. 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
______________ Air Quality Laboratoiy 

4 Diviçio,, o/Columbia A,,alvriral Services. ¡na. 
AuEnzplovee Owned Con paììv 

RESULTS OF ANALYSTS 
PAGE I 0E 1 

Client : IT Corporation 

Client Sample ID : OOPOLO2OAG 
PA! Sample ill t P2000152-OO1DUP 

Test Code: Modified CARE Method 410 
Analyst: David Twig 

Instrument: HP5890/PTD #2 
Matrix: 51ko Canister 

Container ID: #01383 

Date Sampled: 1/24/00 
Date Received: 1/26/00 
Date Analyzed: 1/27/0 0 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 ml 

Pil -0:8 Pf1 3.6 
D.F.= 1.32 

CAS # COMPOUND 
RESULT 

mg/m3 

REPORTiNG 

LIMIT 

mg/m3 

RESULT 

ppm 

]EPORTING 

LIMIT 
ppm 

71-43-2 Berizene ND 0.16 ND 0.050 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.19 ND 0.050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.22 ND 0.050 
1330-20-7 nl- & p-Xylenes ND 0.22 ND 0-050 
95-47-6 o-Xylene 0.22 ND =_0.050 

TR = Detected Below indicated Reporting Limit 
ND = Not Detected 

Veñfied By: flate:JO 
OOIS2SVG.RD4- DtrP Page No.: 

Q9-a r - 



Performance Analytical Inc. 
Air Quality LabOratory 
A Division of Cnln,,thic, .4 ¡ial viii al Services. ¡lic. 
An .Eoiplcivcc Ov,zrcI Cnnzpanv 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 
PAGE 1 OF I 

Client IT Corporation 

Client Sample ID Method Blank 
PM Sample ID P000127-MB 

Test Code: Modified CARB Method 410 Date Sampled: NA 

Analyst :. David Twig Date Received: NA 

Instrument: HPSS9OIPIØ #2 Date Analyzed: 1/27/00 

Matrix: Silco Canister Vo1ume() Analyzed: 1.00 ml 

Pil= 0.0 Pfl= 0.0 
D.F. = :1.00 

CAS # COMPOUND 

RESULT 
. 

mg/nf 

REPORTING 

LIMIT 
mg/rn 

RESULT 

pm 

¶ÈPORTING 
LIMIT 
ppm 

71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.16 N') :_0050 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.19 ND _0.050 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzerie ND 0.22 ND 

1330-20-7 m- & p-Xylenes ND 0.22 ND 

_0.050 

9547-6 o-Xylene ND 0.22 ND 

_0.050 
=__0.050 

TR Detected Below Indicated Reporting Limit 

ND = Not Detected 

Veri fled By: Date:_3IQL 
Page No.: 

00152SV0RD4-MBIank 
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